| RESOLUTION NO |
|---------------|
|---------------|

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF KILLEEN, TEXAS, SUPPORTING AN APPLICATION FOR 2017 HOUSING TAX CREDITS, NAMED PAYTON SENIOR APARTMENTS TO THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNTIY AFFAIRS (TDHCA) TO DEVELOP AFFORDBALE RENTAL HOUSING

WHEREAS Payton Senior LLC. has proposed a development for affordable rental housing at the southwest quadrant East Central Texas Expressway and Cunningham Road named Payton Senior Apartments in the City of Killeen; and

WHEREAS Payton Senior LLC has advised that it intends to submit an application to the Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs for 2017 Competitive 9% Housing Tax Credits for Payton Senior Apartments

It is hereby

RESOLVED, that the City, acting through its governing body, hereby confirms that it supports the proposed Payton Senior Apartments located at the southwest quadrant of East Central Texas Expressway and Cunningham Road and that this formal action has been taken to put on record the opinion expressed by the City on February _____, 2017, and

FURTHER RESOLVED that for and on behalf of the Governing Body, Jose, Segarra, Mayor for the City of Killeen is hereby authorized, empowered, and directed to certify this resolution to the Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs.

| | APPROVED: |
|---------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| | Jose L. Segarra, Mayor |
| APPROVED TO FORM; | ATTEST: |
| Kathryn H. Davis, City Attorney | Dianna Barker, City Secretary |